GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO- 182
ANSWERED ON - 15/12/2021

DEVELOPMENT OF ROADS IN HIMACHAL PRADESH
182 # MS. INDU BALA GOSWAMI:
Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has increased the Central Road Fund (CRF) for development of roads in Himachal Pradesh;

(b)if so, the details thereof;

(¢) whether Government proposes to formulate a special programme for tourism development around National Highways;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(¢) the scheme Government presently have for the maintenance and safety of the roads in other hilly States of the country, including Himachal Pradesh?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (&) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 182 ON 15 TH DECEMBER, 2021 ASKED BY MS. INDU BALA
GOSWAMI REGARDING ‘DEVELOPMENT OF ROADS IN HIMACHAL PRADESH’

(a) and (b) This Ministry allocates funds to the State Governments / Union Territories (UTs) including the state of Himachal Pradesh for development and maintenance of State Roads under the Central Road & Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) and Economic Importance & Interstate Connectivity (EI&ISC) Schemes as per the provisions of the CRIF Act, 2000 (i.e. the Central Road Fund Act, 2000 amended by the Finance Act, 2018) amended by the Finance Act, 2019, Allocation of funds is based on 30 percentage weightage to fuel consumption and 70 percentage weightage to geographical area of the State/UT. The details of accrual/ allocation of funds and the funds released for State roads under CRIF scheme for the State of Himachal Pradesh in the last three years and current year is as under:

Amount in Rs. crore
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Accrual Release Accrual Release Accrual Release | Accrual | Release
98.98 92.56 103.27 R7.12 97.27 95.95 99.69 99.69
(¢) and (d) The Ministry is primarily responsible for development and maintenance of NHs.

The Ministry has connected several places with Tourism potential with high quality National Highways to improve commuter experience. The Ministry takes up suitable project of tourist place connectivity as recommended by the state.

(¢) The Maintenance and Repair (M&R) of stretches of NHs, where either Development works have commenced or Operation, Maintenance and Transfer (OMT) Concessions/ Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Contracts have been awarded, are entrusted to the Concessionaires/
Contractors till the Defect Liability Period (DLP)/ the Concession Period. M&R of balance stretches of NHs are carried out annually as per available budgetary outlay, inter-se priority and traffic density to keep such NHs in traffic worthy conditions.

Road Safety is a continuous process and is taken up as integral part of development of NH Project and separate projects are also taken up for rectification of identified road accident black spots on NHs of country including hilly states and Himachal Pradesh.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Any supplementary? No supplementary. W2 H&T 183 -
1 UHTe SaSHR |
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